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The AIM of this document is to provide information to the ship’s 

Bridge Team to assist in constructing a Passage Plan into Port Otago-

Port Chalmers and/or Dunedin. 

Once the pilot is on board, he/she will conduct a BRIEFING with the 

Bridge Team. Using the EMPX(Electronic Master Exchange Form) 

Example overleaf, the pilot will agree the passage plan with the 

bridge team. The EMPX, will be sent prior to the vessel arriving at the 

Pilot Station, and the bridge team can make themselves familiar with 

the plan, prior to Pilots arrival onboard. 

Once the briefing is complete, the pilot will ‘take the con’ of the 

vessel. The Vessels bridge team are required to continue their duties: 

 Maintain a proper lookout 

 Plot Ships positions on the chart 

 Assist the pilot by ensuring his helms and engine orders are 

correctly followed. 

 

All Port Otago pilots are trained in Bridge Resource 

Management(BRM). Clear communication is vital thus the language 

on the bridge must be in English using the ‘Closed-Loop’ system. If 

the helmsman or any member of the bridge team is unclear about 

the pilot’s orders or intentions, the pilot will welcome such 

challenge. 
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The helmsman must be experienced and able to speak and 

understand English, any change of helmsman throughout passage 

must be confirmed with Pilot prior to doing so. 

Both anchors must be available throughout the harbour area. If a 

ship loses steering or main engines, then every effort should be 

made to keep the vessel parallel to the channel. Please note that all 

vessels can experience squat and interaction effects due to the 

narrow channels and cross currents. If grounding, consider that the 

bow will suffer less damage than the stern due to rudder and 

propeller and/or azipods. 

A good radar should be designated for the pilot’s use: VRM set to 

0.07’ and a True Vector of 2 minutes. The pilot is also equipped with 

a PPU(Personal Pilot Unit) as an additional aid to Navigation. The 

charts used on the PPU, may differ to charts onboard, as the port 

utilises BENC's which show a higher level of accuracy. 

Your vessels ECDIS should be loaded with the Correct Passage Plan, 

as provided in this document. 

 

 

 

 

Thankyou Port Otago Marine Services. 



WP REMARK LATITUDE LONGITUDE Co. SPEED TIME Tot.TIME RAD. ROT PARALLEL INDEX
WP000 Pilot Boarding Ground ALPHA 45° 42.83234'S 170° 44.80986'E

WP001 Pilot Boarding Ground BRAVO 45° 43.60788'S 170° 43.71355'E 186° 1.50 NM 1.50 NM 12.0 kn 0 h 7 m 0 h 07 m 1195m FWB 186° x 0.09' L

WP002 Fairway Beacon 45° 45.06463'S 170° 43.47662'E 181° 0.54 NM 2.04 NM 12.0 kn 0 h 3 m 0 h 10 m 500m FWB 181° x 0.09' L

WP003 North Approach 45° 45.60344'S 170° 43.46250'E 186° 1.10 NM 3.14 NM 12.0 kn 0 h 5 m 0 h 15 m 500m Howletts point 186° x 0.13'L

WP004 Pilots Beach 45° 46.67528'S 170° 43.29670'E 181° 0.32 NM 3.46 NM 12.0 kn 0 h 2 m 0 h 17 m 500m Harrington Point 181° x 0.06'L

WP005 Harrington Point 45° 46.99726'S 170° 43.28844'E 181° 0.17 NM 3.59 NM 12.0 kn 0 h 1 m 0 h 18 m 500m Harrington Point 181° x 0.06'L

WP006 Spit Tide Gauge Pile 45° 47.17063'S 170° 43.28311'E 193° 0.60 NM 4.19 NM 12.0 kn 0 h 3 m 0 h 21 m 1000m 20°

WP007 Harrington Bend 45° 47.56904'S 170° 43.16427'E 268° 0.80 NM 4.99 NM 12.0 kn 0 h 4 m 0 h 25 m 1100m 20°

WP008 Cross Channel East 45° 47.76073'S 170° 42.00155'E 283° 1.40 NM 6.39 NM 10.0 kn 0 h 8 m 0 h 33 m 1000m Bcn no. 11 283° x 0.07'R

WP009 Cross Channel West 45° 47.45124'S 170° 40.11388'E 231° 0.70 NM 7.09 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 5 m 0 h 38 m 1730m Bcn no. 15 231° x 0.06'R

WP010 Pulling Point(Tug Meeting Pt) 45° 47.89481'S 170° 39.31109'E 263° 0.60 NM 7.69 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 4 m 0 h 42 m 1500m 10° Acheron Point 263° x 0.07'R

WP011 Acheron Point 45° 47.96236'S 170° 38.48544'E 241° 0.42 NM 8.11 NM 6.0 kn 0 h 4 m 0 h 46 m 1900m

WP012 Deborah Bend 45° 48.16202'S 170° 37.95941'E 198° 0.37 NM 8.48 NM 6.0 kn 0 h 4 m 0 h 50 m 1000m 11°

WP013 Multi-Purpose North End 45° 48.51790'S 170° 37.79359'E 168° 0.30 NM 8.78 NM 3.0 kn 0 h 6 m 0 h 56 m 500m

WP014 Beach Street North End 45° 48.81490'S 170° 37.88001'E

WP REMARK LATITUDE LONGITUDE Co. SPEED TIME Tot.TIME RAD ROT PARALLEL INDEX
WP014 Beach Street North End 45° 48.81490'S 170° 37.88001'E 349° 0.30 NM 0.30 NM 3.0 kn 0 h 6 m

WP013 Multi-Purpose North End 45° 48.51790'S 170° 37.79359'E 018° 0.37 NM 0.67 NM 6.0 kn 0 h 4 m 0 h 10 m 500m

WP012 Deborah Bend 45° 48.16202'S 170° 37.95941'E 061° 0.41 NM 1.08 NM 6.0 kn 0 h 4 m 0 h 14 m 1000m 11°

WP011 Acheron Point 45° 47.96236'S 170° 38.48544'E 083° 0.60 NM 1.68 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 4 m 0 h 18 m 1900m Acheron Point 083° x 0.07'L

WP010 Pulling Point(Tug Meeting Pt) 45° 47.89481'S 170° 39.31109'E 052° 0.70 NM 2.38 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 5 m 0 h 23 m 1500m 10° Bcn no. 15 052° x 0.06'L

WP009 Cross Channel West 45° 47.45124'S 170° 40.11388'E 103° 1.40 NM 3.78 NM 10.0 kn 0 h 8 m 0 h 31 m 1730m Bcn no. 11 103° x 0.07'L

WP008 Cross Channel East 45° 47.76073'S 170° 42.00155'E 088° 0.80 NM 4.58 NM 12.0 kn 0 h 4 m 0 h 35 m 1000m

WP007 Harrington Bend 45° 47.56904'S 170° 43.16427'E 013° 0.60 NM 5.18 NM 12.0 kn 0 h 3 m 0 h 38 m 1100m 20°

WP006 Spit Tide Gauge Pile 45° 47.17063'S 170° 43.28311'E 001° 0.17 NM 5.35 NM 12.0 kn 0 h 1 m 0 h 39 m 1000m 20° Harrington Point 001° x 0.06'R

WP005 Harrington Point 45° 46.99726'S 170° 43.28844'E 001° 0.32 NM 5.67 NM 12.0 kn 0 h 2 m 0 h 41 m 500m Harrington Point 001° x 0.06'R

WP004 Pilots Beach 45° 46.67528'S 170° 43.29670'E 006° 1.10 NM 6.77 NM 12.0 kn 0 h 5 m 0 h 46 m 500m Howletts point 006° x 0.13'R

WP003 North Approach 45° 45.60344'S 170° 43.46250'E 001° 0.54 NM 7.30 NM 12.0 kn 0 h 3 m 0 h 49 m 500m FWB 001° x 0.09' R

WP002 Fairway Beacon 45° 45.06463'S 170° 43.47662'E 006° 1.50 NM 8.80 NM 12.0 kn 0 h 7 m 0 h 56 m 500m FWB 006° x 0.09' R

WP001 Pilot Boarding Ground BRAVO 45° 43.60788'S 170° 43.71355'E

WP000 Pilot Boarding Ground ALPHA 45° 42.83234'S 170° 44.80986'E
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WP REMARK LATITUDE LONGITUDE Co. SPEED TIME Tot.TIME RAD ROT PARALLEL INDEX
WP000 Pilot Boarding Ground ALPHA 45° 42.83234'S 170° 44.80986'E

WP001 Pilot Boarding Ground BRAVO 45° 43.60788'S 170° 43.71355'E 186° 1.50 NM 1.50 NM 12.0 kn 0 h 7 m 0 h 07 m 1195m FWB 186° x 0.09' L

WP002 Fairway Beacon 45° 45.06463'S 170° 43.47662'E 181° 0.54 NM 2.04 NM 12.0 kn 0 h 3 m 0 h 10 m 500m FWB 181° x 0.09' L

WP003 North Approach 45° 45.60344'S 170° 43.46250'E 186° 1.10 NM 3.14 NM 12.0 kn 0 h 5 m 0 h 15 m 500m Howletts point 186° x 0.13'L

WP004 Pilots Beach 45° 46.67528'S 170° 43.29670'E 181° 0.32 NM 3.46 NM 12.0 kn 0 h 2 m 0 h 17 m 500m Harrington Point 181° x 0.06'L

WP005 Harrington Point 45° 46.99726'S 170° 43.28844'E 181° 0.17 NM 3.59 NM 12.0 kn 0 h 1 m 0 h 18 m 500m Harrington Point 181° x 0.06'L

WP006 Spit Tide Gauge Pile 45° 47.17063'S 170° 43.28311'E 193° 0.60 NM 4.19 NM 12.0 kn 0 h 3 m 0 h 21 m 1000m 20°

WP007 Harrington Bend 45° 47.56904'S 170° 43.16427'E 268° 0.80 NM 4.99 NM 12.0 kn 0 h 4 m 0 h 25 m 1100m 20°

WP008 Cross Channel East 45° 47.76073'S 170° 42.00155'E 283° 1.40 NM 6.39 NM 10.0 kn 0 h 8 m 0 h 33 m 1000m Bcn no. 11 283° x 0.07'R

WP009 Cross Channel West 45° 47.45124'S 170° 40.11388'E 231° 0.70 NM 7.09 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 5 m 0 h 38 m 1730m Bcn no. 15 231° x 0.06'R

WP010 Pulling Point(Tug Meeting Pt) 45° 47.89481'S 170° 39.31109'E 263° 0.60 NM 7.69 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 4 m 0 h 42 m 1500m 10° Acheron Point 263° x 0.07'R

WP011 Acheron Point 45° 47.96236'S 170° 38.48544'E 241° 0.42 NM 8.11 NM 6.0 kn 0 h 4 m 0 h 46 m 1900m

WP012 Deborah Bend 45° 48.16202'S 170° 37.95941'E 198° 0.37 NM 8.48 NM 6.0 kn 0 h 4 m 0 h 50 m 1000m 11°

WP013 Multi-Purpose North End 45° 48.51790'S 170° 37.79359'E 168° 0.30 NM 8.78 NM 6.0 kn 0 h 3 m 0 h 53 m 500m Bcn no. 26 168° x 0.12' L

WP014 Beach Street North End 45° 48.81490'S 170° 37.88001'E 180° 0.35 NM 9.13 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 5 m 0 h 58 m 500m Bcn no. 28 180° x 0.08' L

WP015 Back Beach 45° 49.16624'S 170° 37.88010'E 192° 0.25 NM 9.38 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 2 m 1 h 00 m 1800m 8° Bcn no. 32 192° x 0.04' L

WP016 Halfway Islands North 45° 49.41387'S 170° 37.80621'E 213° 0.30 NM 9.68 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 2 m 1 h 02 m 1000m 15° Qn Is bcn no. 2 213° x 0.036' L

WP017 Halfway Islands South 45° 49.66638'S 170° 37.57288'E 234° 0.13 NM 9.81 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 1 m 1 h 03 m 500m

WP018 Bcn 2A leading Front light 45° 49.74593'S 170° 37.41666'E 264° 0.70 NM 10.51 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 04 m 1 h 07 m 500m Bcn no. 3 264° x 0.04 R

WP019 Bcn No. 7 45° 49.81210'S 170° 36.45827'E 242° 0.21 NM 10.71 NM 10.0 kn 0 h 03 m 1 h 10 m 1800m 10° Bcn no. 8A 242° x 0.03L

WP020 Kilgours Point 45° 49.91150'S 170° 36.18420'E 243° 0.15 NM 10.86 NM 10.0 kn 0 h 01 m 1 h 11 m 500m 20° Bcn no.12 244° x 0.03L

WP021 Eastern Channel 45° 49.97900'S 170° 35.99491'E 244° 0.26 NM 11.12 NM 10.0 kn 0 h 02 m 1 h 13 m 1800m 10° Bcn no. 12 244° x 0.03' L

WP022 Bcn No. 15 45° 50.09398'S 170° 35.65718'E 233° 0.14 NM 11.26 NM 10.0 kn 0 h 01 m 1 h 14 m 500m 10° Bcn no. 15 233° x 0.03' R

WP023 Bcn No. 19 45° 50.17766'S 170° 35.49897'E 213° 0.21 NM 11.47 NM 10.0 kn 0 h 01 m 1 h 15 m 500m Bcn no. 19 213° x 0.03' R

WP024 Bcn No. 23 45° 50.35710'S 170° 35.33363'E 197° 0.28 NM 11.75 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 02 m 1 h 17 m 1800m Bcn no. 23 197° x 0.03' R

WP025 Bcn No. 27 45° 50.62775'S 170° 35.21381'E 199° 0.14 NM 11.89 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 02 m 1 h 19 m 500m Bcn no. 27 199° x 0.03' R

WP026 Bcn No. 29 45° 50.76165'S 170° 35.14688'E 203° 0.17 NM 12.06 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 03 m 1 h 22 m 1800m Bcn no. 29 203° x 0.03' R

WP027 Bcn No. 30 45° 50.92324'S 170° 35.04876'E 207° 0.09 NM 12.15 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 01 m 1 h 23 m 500m Bcn no. 30 207° x 0.03' L

WP028 Bcn No. 31 45° 51.00201'S 170° 34.99076'E 210° 0.28 NM 12.43 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 02 m 1 h 25 m 500m Bcn no. 31 210° x 0.03' R

WP029 Bcn No. 35 45° 51.24289'S 170° 34.79189'E 211° 0.32 NM 12.75 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 02 m 1 h 27m 500m Bcn no. 35 211° x 0.03' R

WP030 Bcn No. 39 45° 51.51521'S 170° 34.55555'E 213° 0.11 NM 12.86 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 01 m 1 h 28 m 500m Bcn no. 39 213° x 0.03' R

WP031 Burkes 45°51.61184'S 170° 34.46511'E 219° 0.09 NM 12.95 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 01 m 1 h 29 m 500m

WP032 Bcn No. 41 45° 51.67962'S 170° 34.38564'E 223° 0.1 NM 12.96 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 01 m 1 h 30 m 500m Bcn no. 41 223° x 0.04' R

WP033 Midway 45° 51.75229'S 170° 34.28881'E 227° 0.11 NM 13.07 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 02 m 1 h 32 m 500m

WP034 Bcn No. 43 45° 51.82559'S 170° 34.17493'E 237° 0.13 NM 13.20 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 01 m 1 h 33 m 500m Bcn no. 43 237° x 0.04' R

WP035 Bcn No. 45 45° 51.89615'S 170° 34.01721'E 241° 0.2 NM 13.40 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 02 m 1 h 35 m 500m Bcn no. 45 241° x 0.04' R

WP036 Bcn No. 47 45° 51.99568'S 170° 33.75986'E 244° 0.11 NM 13.51 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 01 m 1 h 36 m 500m Bcn no. 47 244° x 0.04' R

WP037 Bcn No. 49 45° 52.04609'S 170° 33.61287'E 246° 0.11 NM 13.62 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 01 m 1 h 37 m 500m Bcn no. 49 246° x 0.04' R

WP038 Bcn No. 51 45° 52.09065'S 170° 33.46938'E 249° 0.12 NM 13.74 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 01 m 1 h 38 m 500m Bcn no. 51 249° x 0.04' R

WP039 Bcn No. 53 45° 52.13303'S 170° 33.31281'E 251° 0.17 NM 13.90 NM 6.0 kn 0 h 01 m 1 h 39 m 500m Bcn no. 53 251° x 0.03' R

WP040 Bcn No. 55 45° 52. 18591'S 170° 33.08601'E 253° 0.48 NM 14.38 NM 5.0 kn 0 h 06 m 1 h 45 m 500m Bcn no. 55 253° x 0.03' R

WP041 Bcn No. 59 45° 52.32574'S 170° 32.41957'E 251° 0.16 NM 14.54 NM 5.0 kn 0 h 02 m 1 h 47 m 500 m Bcn no. 59 251° x 0.03' R

WP042 Bcn No. 61 45° 52.37798'S 170° 32.19505'E 253° 0.39 NM 14.93 NM 5.0 kn 0 h 05 m 1h 52 m 500m Bcn no. 61 253° x 0.02' R

WP043 Bcn No. 67 45° 52.49330'S 170° 31.65496'E 260° 0.36 NM 15.29 NM 4.0 kn 0 h 05 m 1 h 57 m 500 m Bcn no. 67 260° x 0.03' R

WP044 Dunedin Swing Basin 45° 52.55545'S 170° 31.14013'E
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WP REMARK LATITUDE LONGITUDE Co. SPEED TIME Tot.TIME RAD ROT PARALLEL INDEX
WP044 Dunedin Swing Basin 45° 52.55545'S 170° 31.14013'E 080° 0.36 NM 0.36 NM 4.0 kn 0 h 05 m 0 h 05 m 500 m

WP043 Bcn No. 67 45° 52.49330'S 170° 31.65496'E 073° 0.39 NM 0.75 NM 5.0 kn 0 h 05 m 0 h 10 m 500m Bcn no. 67 260° x 0.03' L

WP042 Bcn No. 61 45° 52.37798'S 170° 32.19505'E 071° 0.16 NM 0.91 NM 5.0 kn 0 h 02 m 0 h 12 m 500 m Bcn no. 61 253° x 0.02' L

WP041 Bcn No. 59 45° 52.32574'S 170° 32.41957'E 073° 0.48 NM 1.39 NM 5.0 kn 0 h 06 m 0 h 18 m 500m Bcn no. 59 251° x 0.03' L

WP040 Bcn No. 55 45° 52. 18591'S 170° 33.08601'E 071° 0.17 NM 1.56 NM 6.0 kn 0 h 01 m 0 h 19 m 500m Bcn no. 55 253° x 0.03' L

WP039 Bcn No. 53 45° 52.13303'S 170° 33.31281'E 069° 0.12 NM 1.68 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 01 m 0 h 20 m 500m Bcn no. 53 251° x 0.03' L

WP038 Bcn No. 51 45° 52.09065'S 170° 33.46938'E 066° 0.11 NM 1.79 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 01 m 0 h 21 m 500m Bcn no. 51 249° x 0.04' L

WP037 Bcn No. 49 45° 52.04609'S 170° 33.61287'E 064° 0.11 NM 1.90 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 01 m 0 h 22 m 500m Bcn no. 49 246° x 0.04' L

WP036 Bcn No. 47 45° 51.99568'S 170° 33.75986'E 061° 0.2 NM 2.10 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 02 m 0 h 24 m 500m Bcn no. 47 244° x 0.04' L

WP035 Bcn No. 45 45° 51.89615'S 170° 34.01721'E 057° 0.13 NM 2.23 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 01 m 0 h 25 m 500m Bcn no. 45 241° x 0.04' L

WP034 Bcn No. 43 45° 51.82559'S 170° 34.17493'E 047° 0.11 NM 2.34 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 02 m 0 h 27 m 500m Bcn no. 43 237° x 0.04' L

WP033 Midway 45° 51.75229'S 170° 34.28881'E 043° 0.1 NM 2.44 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 01 m 0 h 28 m 500m

WP032 Bcn No. 41 45° 51.67962'S 170° 34.38564'E 039° 0.09 NM 2.53 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 01 m 0 h 29 m 500m Bcn no. 41 223° x 0.04' L

WP031 Burkes 45°51.61184'S 170° 34.46511'E 033° 0.11 NM 2.66 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 01 m 0 h 30 m 500m

WP030 Bcn No. 39 45° 51.51521'S 170° 34.55555'E 031° 0.32 NM 2.98 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 02 m 0 h 32 m 500m Bcn no. 39 213° x 0.03' L

WP029 Bcn No. 35 45° 51.24289'S 170° 34.79189'E 030° 0.28 NM 3.26 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 02 m 0 h 34 m 500m Bcn no. 35 211° x 0.03' L

WP028 Bcn No. 31 45° 51.00201'S 170° 34.99076'E 027° 0.09 NM 3.35 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 01 m 0 h 35 m 500m Bcn no. 31 210° x 0.03' L

WP027 Bcn No. 30 45° 50.92324'S 170° 35.04876'E 023° 0.17 NM 3.52 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 03 m 0 h 38 m 1800m Bcn no. 30 207° x 0.03' L

WP026 Bcn No. 29 45° 50.76165'S 170° 35.14688'E 019° 0.14 NM 3.66 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 02 m 0 h 40 m 500m Bcn no. 29 203° x 0.03' L

WP025 Bcn No. 27 45° 50.62775'S 170° 35.21381'E 017° 0.28 NM 3.94 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 02 m 0 h 42 m 1800m Bcn no. 27 199° x 0.03' L

WP024 Bcn No. 23 45° 50.35710'S 170° 35.33363'E 033° 0.21 NM 4.15 NM 10.0 kn 0 h 01 m 0 h 43 m 500m Bcn no. 23 197° x 0.03' L

WP023 Bcn No. 19 45° 50.17766'S 170° 35.49897'E 053° 0.14 NM 4.29 NM 10.0 kn 0 h 01 m 0 h 44 m 500m Bcn no. 19 213° x 0.03' L

WP022 Bcn No. 15 45° 50.09398'S 170° 35.65718'E 064° 0.26 NM 4.55 NM 10.0 kn 0 h 02 m 0 h 46 m 1800m 10° Bcn no. 15 233° x 0.03' L

WP021 Eastern Channel 45° 49.97900'S 170° 35.99491'E 063° 0.15 NM 4.70 NM 10.0 kn 0 h 01 m 0 h 47 m 500m 10° Bcn no. 12 244° x 0.03' R

WP020 Kilgours Point 45° 49.91150'S 170° 36.18420'E 062° 0.21 NM 4.91 NM 10.0 kn 0 h 03 m 0 h 50 m 1800m 20° Bcn no.12 244° x 0.03 R

WP019 Bcn No. 7 45° 49.81210'S 170° 36.45827'E 084° 0.70 NM 5.61 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 04 m 0 h 54 m 500m 10° Bcn no. 8A 242° x 0.03 R

WP018 Bcn 2A leading Front light 45° 49.74593'S 170° 37.41666'E 054° 0.13 NM 5.74 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 1 m 0 h 55 m 500m Bcn no. 3 264° x 0.04 L

WP017 Halfway Islands South 45° 49.66638'S 170° 37.57288'E 033° 0.30 NM 6.04 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 2 m 0 h 57 m 1000m 15° Q Is bcn no. 2 213° x 0.036' L

WP016 Halfway Islands North 45° 49.41387'S 170° 37.80621'E 012° 0.25 NM 6.29 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 2 m 0 h 59 m 1800m 8° Bcn no. 32 192° x 0.04' R

WP015 Back Beach 45° 49.16624'S 170° 37.88010'E 000° 0.35 NM 6.64 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 5 m 1 h 04 m 500m Bcn no. 28 180° x 0.08' R

WP014 Beach Street North End 45° 48.81490'S 170° 37.88001'E 348° 0.30 NM 6.94 NM 6.0 kn 0 h 3 m 1 h 07 m 500m Bcn no. 26 168° x 0.12' R

WP013 Multi-Purpose North End 45° 48.51790'S 170° 37.79359'E 018° 0.37 NM 7.31 NM 6.0 kn 0 h 4 m 1 h 11 m 1000m

WP012 Deborah Bend 45° 48.16202'S 170° 37.95941'E 061° 0.42 NM 7.73 NM 6.0 kn 0 h 4 m 1 h 15 m 1900m 11°

WP011 Acheron Point 45° 47.96236'S 170° 38.48544'E 083° 0.60 NM 8.33 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 4 m 1 h 19 m 1500m Acheron Point 083° x 0.07'L

WP010 Pulling Point(Tug Meeting Pt) 45° 47.89481'S 170° 39.31109'E 051° 0.70 NM 9.03 NM 8.0 kn 0 h 5 m 1 h 24 m 1730m 10° Bcn no. 15 052° x 0.06'L

WP009 Cross Channel West 45° 47.45124'S 170° 40.11388'E 103° 1.40 NM 10.43 NM 10.0 kn 0 h 8 m 1 h 32 m 1000m Bcn no. 11 103° x 0.07'L

WP008 Cross Channel East 45° 47.76073'S 170° 42.00155'E 088° 0.80 NM 11.23 NM 12.0 kn 0 h 4 m 1 h 36 m 1100m

WP007 Harrington Bend 45° 47.56904'S 170° 43.16427'E 013° 0.60 NM 11.83 NM 12.0 kn 0 h 3 m 1 h 39 m 1000m

WP006 Spit Tide Gauge Pile 45° 47.17063'S 170° 43.28311'E 001° 0.17 NM 12.00 NM 12.0 kn 0 h 1 m 1 h 40 m 500m 20° Harrington Point 001° x 0.06'R

WP005 Harrington Point 45° 46.99726'S 170° 43.28844'E 001° 0.32 NM 12.32 NM 12.0 kn 0 h 2 m 1 h 42 m 500m 20° Harrington Point 001° x 0.06'R

WP004 Pilots Beach 45° 46.67528'S 170° 43.29670'E 006° 1.10 NM 13.42 NM 12.0 kn 0 h 5 m 0 h 47 m 500m Howletts point 006° x 0.13'R

WP003 North Approach 45° 45.60344'S 170° 43.46250'E 001° 0.54 NM 13.96 NM 12.0 kn 0 h 3 m 1 h 50 m 500m FWB 001° x 0.09' R

WP002 Fairway Beacon 45° 45.06463'S 170° 43.47662'E 006° 1.5 NM 15.46 NM 12.0 kn 0 h 7 m 1 h 57 m 500m FWB 006° x 0.09' R

WP001 Pilot Boarding Ground BRAVO 45° 43.60788'S 170° 43.71355'E

WP000 Pilot Boarding Ground ALPHA 45° 42.83234'S 170° 44.80986'E
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Planned  / ETA Actual Time

FIRST
LINE

10:42, 15 Sep  2022

Planned  / ETA Actual Time

PILOT
ON
BOARD

08:00, 15 Sep  2022

MPX DOCUMENT - PORT OTAGO NOT FOR NAVIGATION

Pilotage

DATE 15 Sep 2022

TIME 08:01

TIMEZONE UTC+12:00

MVT Arrival

FROM PBG Alpha

TO Oil Jetty

ROUTE Oil Tanker - PBG to Oil

Jetty - Port Side To

SIDE TO Port

MAX . DRAFT 7.50 m

FWD. DRAFT 6.70 m

AFT DRAFT 7.20 m

DISPLACEMENT -- t

PILOTAGE MODE Direct

PRIMARY
PILOT

Lawrence Clark

7: TAIAROA 1 68t 8: TAIAROA SHIFTED 68t

11 :  OTAGO 1 58t

Vessel

NAME British  Engineer

IMO 9724702

MMSI 235113771

LOA 183.00 m

BEAM 32.20 m

HOA -- m

S . TO BRIDGE 0.00 m

B. TO BRIDGE 0.00 m

GROSS TONNAGE 30948.00 t

CPP/FIXED --

ROTATION --

THR. FWD -- kW

THR. AFT -- kW

MAIN ENGINE -- kW

BITTS (SWL)  FWD. -- t

BITTS (SWL)  AFT -- t

Timestamps (Events)

Risk Assessment

PILOT STATION 

Type: Tide_UKC

SPIT

WHARF
EBB

0.9 - 1 .2

kn

(SLIGHT TO

MODERATE)

TIME 08:01

AVAILABLE DEPTH 15.21 m

REQUIRED DEPTH 8.30 m

STATIC UKC 7.71 m

REMAINING  UKC 6.91 m

MOLE END 

Type: Tide_UKC

SPIT WHARF EBB 1 .2 - 1 .5 kn (MODERATE)

TIME 08:21

AVAILABLE DEPTH 15.12 m

REQUIRED DEPTH 8.30 m

STATIC UKC 7.62 m

REMAINING  UKC 6.82 m

SPIT WHARF 

Type: Tide_UKC

SPIT WHARF EBB 1 .2 - 1 .5 kn (MODERATE)

TIME 08:31

AVAILABLE DEPTH 15.07 m

REQUIRED DEPTH 8.30 m

STATIC UKC 7.57 m

REMAINING  UKC 6.77 m

LOWER HARBOUR CHANNEL 

Type: Tide_UKC

PORT

CHALMERS
EBB

1 .3 - 1 .6

kn
(MODERATE)

TIME 08:51

AVAILABLE DEPTH 15.13 m

REQUIRED DEPTH 8.30 m

STATIC UKC 7.63 m

REMAINING  UKC 6.83 m

HALFWAY  ISLANDS TANKER 

Type: Tide_UKC

PORT

CHALMERS
EBB

1 .3 - 1 .6

kn
(MODERATE)

TIME 09:16

AVAILABLE DEPTH 9.98 m

REQUIRED DEPTH 8.75 m

STATIC UKC 2.48 m

REMAINING  UKC 1.23 m

VICTORIA CHANNEL TANKER 

Type: Tide_UKC

DUNEDIN EBB 0 - 0.3 kn (SLACK)

TIME 09:41

AVAILABLE DEPTH 9.96 m

REQUIRED DEPTH 8.75 m

STATIC UKC 2.46 m

REMAINING  UKC 1.21 m

OIL JETTY  APPROACH TANKERS  

Type: Tide_UKC

DUNEDIN EBB 0 - 0.3 kn (SLACK)

TIME 10:06

AVAILABLE DEPTH 9.02 m

REQUIRED DEPTH 8.75 m

STATIC UKC 1.52 m

REMAINING  UKC 0.27 m

OIL JETTY  

Type: Tide_UKC

DUNEDIN EBB 0 - 0.3 kn (SLACK)

TIME 10:31

AVAILABLE DEPTH 9.98 m

REQUIRED DEPTH 7.80 m

STATIC UKC 2.48 m

REMAINING  UKC 2.18 m

CLARK FAMILY

CLARK FAMILY

CLARK FAMILY

CLARK FAMILY

CLARK FAMILY



Spit Wharf Range 
1.50 m

15 Sep 06:49 1.9m
15 Sep 12:52 0.4m
15 Sep 19:13 1.8m
16 Sep 01:16 0.5m

Port Chalmers Range 
1.60 m

